non-GAAP profit attributable to equity holders of the Company, have been presented in this interim report. These unaudited

non-GAAP financial measures should be considered in addition to, not as a substitute for, measures of the Company’s financial

performance prepared in accordance with IFRS. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may be defined differently

from similar terms used by other companies.

Interim Report 2013 19

Management Discussion and Analysis

The Company’s management believes that the non-GAAP financial measures provide investors with useful supplementary

information to assess the performance of the Group’s core operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impact

of acquisitions. The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Company’s non-GAAP financial measures for the first

half of 2013 and 2012, the second quarter of 2013 and 2012, and the first quarter of 2013 to the nearest measures prepared

in accordance with IFRS:

Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2013

Adjustments

As reported

Equity-settled

share-based

compensation

Cash-settled

share-based

compensation

(a)

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

(b)

Special

dividend

income

(c) Non-GAAP

(RMB in thousands, unless specified)

Operating profit 9,627,622 540,553 303,686 77,568 (438,074) 10,111,355

Profit for the period 7,755,383 540,553 303,686 117,256 (438,074) 8,278,804

Profit attributable to equity holders 7,724,208 536,159 267,376 100,062 (438,074) 8,189,731

Operating margin 34.5% 36.2%

Net margin 27.8% 29.6%

Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2012

Adjustments

As reported

Equity-settled

share-based

compensation

Cash-settled

share-based

compensation

(a)

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

(b)

Special

dividend

income

(c) Non-GAAP

(RMB in thousands, unless specified)

Operating profit 7,628,973 434,303 57,975 168,511 – 8,289,762

Profit for the period 6,072,901 434,303 57,975 155,752 – 6,720,931

Profit attributable to equity holders 6,049,585 425,609 51,130 141,006 – 6,667,330

Operating margin 37.8% 41.1%

Net margin 30.1% 33.3%

Tencent Holdings Limited20

Management Discussion and Analysis

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2013

Adjustments

As reported

Equity-settled

share-based

compensation

Cash-settled

share-based

compensation

(a)

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

(b)

Special

dividend

income

(c) Non-GAAP

(RMB in thousands, unless specified)

Operating profit 4,565,104 259,833 186,744 38,784 – 5,050,465

Profit for the period 3,684,255 259,833 186,744 58,628 – 4,189,460

Profit attributable to equity holders 3,680,389 257,853 163,728 50,031 – 4,152,001

Operating margin 31.7% 35.1%

Net margin 25.6% 29.1%

Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2013

Adjustments

As reported

Equity-settled

share-based

compensation

Cash-settled

share-based

compensation

(a)

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

(b)

Special

dividend

income

(c) Non-GAAP

(RMB in thousands, unless specified)

Operating profit 5,062,518 280,720 116,942 38,784 (438,074) 5,060,890

Profit for the period 4,071,128 280,720 116,942 58,628 (438,074) 4,089,344

Profit attributable to equity holders 4,043,819 278,306 103,648 50,031 (438,074) 4,037,730

Operating margin 37.4% 37.4%

Net margin 30.1% 30.2%

Interim Report 2013 21

Management Discussion and Analysis

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2012

Adjustments

As reported

Equity-settled

share-based

compensation

Cash-settled

share-based

compensation

(a)

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

(b)

Special

dividend

income

(c) Non-GAAP

(RMB in thousands, unless specified)

Operating profit 3,937,615 227,641 28,081 28,137 – 4,221,474

Profit for the period 3,110,571 227,641 28,081 44,060 – 3,410,353

Profit attributable to equity holders 3,100,075 221,817 24,643 39,731 – 3,386,266

Operating margin 37.4% 40.1%

Net margin 29.5% 32.4%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investees on their shares and shares to be issued under investees’ share-based incentive

plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax

(c) Special dividend income from investees

Tencent Holdings Limited22

Management Discussion and Analysis

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

Our net cash positions as at 30 June 2013 and 31 March 2013 are as follows:

Unaudited

30 June